VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, November 14, 2023 at 5:00 P.M.
Council Chamber — Vigo County Government Center

Pledge of Allegiance
President Todd Thacker called the meeting to order at 5:00.

Calling of the roll
Present: Aaron Loudermilk, Nancy Allsup, Vicki Weger, Marie Theisz, Travis

Norris, and Todd Thacker. David Thompson was absent.

Correcting of the journal of the preceding meeting if needed
October 3, 2023 Sunshine Meeting
October 10, 2023 Meeting
There were no corrections to the minutes of the October 3, 2023 Sunshine meeting. Aaron
Loudermilk made a motion to approve the minutes of the October 3, 2023 Sunshine meeting.
Vicki Weger seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

There were no corrections to the minutes of the October 17, 2023 meeting. Travis Norris made a
motion to approve the minutes of the October 17, 2023 meeting. Marie Theisz seconded the
motion. Upon a voice vote of 5-0 with Aaron Loudermilk abstaining due to absence from the
meeting, the motion passed.

Communications from elected officials, other officials or agencies of the County
Todd Thacker read the following statement: “At recent meetings of the Vigo County Council and
the Vigo County Commissioners, our constituents have been present to express their concerns
about the planned activities of the Wabash Valley Resources LLC in our community. To be
clear, we have listened to those concerns and are committed to ensuring that all necessary steps to
protect the health and safety of our community are in place. We are making this statement to
explain how we wish to move forward as a community and not to answer whether anybody was
purposely misled about the status of the Wabash Valley Resources permit with the Environmental
Protection Agency. All of our business community partners, of which Wabash Valley Resources,
LLC is one, need to work to ensure that those community members who have concerns related to
the proposed business activities have a clear process to have those concerns explained and
addressed. We, as elected officials, will continue to evaluate the situation as it progresses.
Additionally, we will utilize all tools at our disposal to ensure everyone choosing to call this
community home operates within the rules and with due regard of the legitimate interests of their
neighbors.” President Thacker said that the statement is coming from both the Commissioners
and the Council. Commissioner Mark Clinkenbeard acquiesced with the statement just made by
President Thacker. He said the Commissioners were also reaching out to the State
Representatives and Senators regarding a meeting regarding Wabash Valley Resources and
getting constituents answers to their questions. Commissioner Clinkenbeard also said he had
reached out to all Council members via email regarding formation of a joint committee of one
Commissioner and three Council members to address the remainder of the ARPA funds, both
restricted and unrestricted and has received positive feedback. He will try to schedule a meeting
for the first part of December. Council Attorney Michael Wright has provided some guidance on
how to move forward with this.




Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl Loudermilk indicated that she had received confirmation that the
LIT/Correctional Rehab funding could be used for the Community Corrections security system
and there would be no need for a special call meeting to handle the matter. Bill Watson will keep
everyone advised with regard to the quotes he was receiving. Mark Clinkenbeard said that Mr.
Watson also had advised that he believed pricing was going to be lower than first anticipated.

President Thacker said he had met with the Judges regarding scheduling an executive session
during the first week of December. He will coordinate with all Council members about possibly
meeting on December 5 at 5:00.

Reports from committee(s)
There were none.

Resolutions and Ordinances other than appropriations.
i. Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriation 2023-15:
Adult Protective Services — Qut-of-Series Transfer
Rob Roberts of the Vigo County Prosecutor’s Office briefly reviewed the need for this transfer.
Council had no further questions. Vicki Weger made a motion to approve Resolution of
Reallocation 2023-15. Travis Norris seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion
unanimously passed.

ii. Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriation 2023-16:
Juvenile Justice Center N/R Fund
Norm Loudermilk, Executive Director, briefly reviewed this request and talked about
what the funds would be used to improve. Council had no further questions. Marie
Theisz made a motion to approve Resolution of Reallocation 2023-16. Vicki Weger
seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

iii. Resolution 2023-17 — Amendment to Statement of Benefits for Great
Dane Tax Abatement

Nick Weber of Faegere Drinker briefly reviewed and explained the request/need for the
amendment to the SB-1 for the Great Dane tax abatement. The changes were as follows:
adjustment to the capital spending; lengthen the time for completion; and reallocate/adjust the
$42 million spending amount to different categories. Council had no further questions. Marie
Theisz made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-17. Vicki Weger seconded the motion. Upon
a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

Ordinances relating to appropriations.
OLD BUSINESS
iv. Additional Appropriation 2023-65: ARPA Grant Fund — United
Way — Support to United Way Programming
This request had been withdrawn at the Sunshine Meeting.

NEW BUSINESS:
v. Additional Appropriation 2023-68: Infraction Deferral — 2023
Payroll Amendment, Law Enforcement Grants and Equipment New
Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl Loudermilk explained that the 2023 payroll amendment concerned
the adjustment granted by the Council for pay increases but the other items had been requested by
the Prosecutor’s Office. Chief Deputy Prosecutor Rob Roberts was available for discussion but
Council had no further questions. Vicki Weger made a motion to approve Additional




Appropriation 2023-68. Nancy Allsup seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the
motion unanimously passed.

vi. Additional Appropriation 2023-69: Seized Assets - Vehicles
Rob Roberts said their most recent cash operating balance was $96,000 and this request will
diminish that substantially. However, they have also received some checks from their attorney
resolving some other cases which will result in about an additional $10,000 coming in this week.
They closely watch the balance and will never ask for funding without the actual money available
to be spent. This is money generated through investigations and the Prosecutor’s Office tries to
make sure that these are monies spent for law enforcement needs. Councilman Loudermilk
advised that he would be abstaining from the vote. This funding will cover the cost of two
vehicles minus the trade-in value of the vehicles being replaced. Nancy Allsup made a motion to
approve Additional Appropriation 2023-68. Travis Norris seconded the motion. Upon a voice
vote of 5-0 with one abstention, the motion passed.

vii. Additional Appropriation 2023-70: ARPA Grant Fund —
Courthouse Dome - WITHDRAWN
This request was withdrawn.

viii.  Additional Appropriation 2023-71: County General — 2023 Payroll
Amendment
Cheryl Loudermilk said this is to clean up the general fund for the year for payroll increases
given throughout the year that was not appropriated at the time of the approval of the salary
ordinance. This covers all the departments paid from County General. Vicki Weger made a
motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-71. Nancy Allsup seconded the motion. Upon
a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

ix. Additional Appropriation 2023-72: Cumulative Bridge — 2023
Payroll Amendment
This is the appropriation to fund the payroll increases approved earlier in the year. Vicki Weger
made a motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-72. Nancy Allsup seconded the
motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

X. Additional Appropriation 2023-73: Highway — 2023 Payroll
Amendment
This is the appropriation to fund the payroll increases approved earlier in the year. Vicki Weger
made a motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-73. Nancy Allsup seconded the
motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

xi. Additional Appropriation 2023-74: Parks & Recreation NR Fund —
2023 Payroll Amendment
This is the appropriation to fund the payroll increases approved earlier in the year. Vicki Weger
made a motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-74. Nancy Allsup seconded the
motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

Xii. Additional Appropriation 2023-7S: Parks & Recreation — 2023
Payroll Amendment
This is the appropriation to fund the payroll increases approved earlier in the year. Marie Theisz
made a motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-75. Vicki Weger seconded the motion.
Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.



xiii.  Additional Appropriation 2023-76: Drug Court User Fee — 2023
Payroll Amendment

This is the appropriation to fund the payroll increases approved earlier in the year. Cheryl
Loudermilk advised that Judge Johnson had obtained a grant for Drug Court. The grant will take
care of the salary for the position of Interim Director and will allow for one more position. Drug
Court had been given some money in the 2024 budget and will probably need it for things not
covered under the grant. Ms. Loudermilk did tell Judge Johnson he would need to put together a
plan of operation and submit it to the Council at the beginning of next year. Vicki Weger made a
motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-71. Nancy Allsup seconded the motion. Upon
a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

President Thacker recognized Joey Lehman who will be leaving his position as Director of the IT
Department in January and thanked him for his services.

Honorary Resolutions There were none.

Resolutions relating to fiscal policies of the Council There were none.

Appointments There were none.

Public Comments (limited to items NOT on tonight’s agenda)
Kevin Southwood had some comments about Community Corrections.

Adjournment
Aaron Loudermilk made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Marie Theisz seconded the motion.

By a unanimous voice vote, the meeting was adjourned at 5:35 p.m.



MINUTES OF THE VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
NOVEMBER 14, 2023

3 (4

Presented to the Vigo County Council, read in full and adopted as written this

day of_pé_- A éﬂ%, 2024.

Aye |:] Absent E/

Nay [ ] Abstain [ ] David Thompson

Aye |E/Absent

) /) _
Absent. [] o
Nay [] Abstain [] Travis Norris
P

/
Aye m/ Absent ) ]
Nay Mststn D Marie Theisz P ?; M
v/ -
Aye [HT Absent [] R. Todd Thacker,
Nay [] Abstain [ ] President
Aye E/ Absent |:| S
Nay [ ] Abstain [ ] Vicki Weger
Aye m/.Absent D
Nay [ ] Abstain D hangy Siflsun
Aye [9/ Absent Aaron Loudermilk
Nay Abstain |:|
Attest:

Jo iy W

James W. Bramble
Vigo Auditor



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION 2023-15

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for the
purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED APPROVED
Adult Protective Services/9638
From:  9608.21000.000.0000 Office Supplies $1.,599
To: 9608.33300.000.0000 Contractual Services $1.599

Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023.

AyeD Absemm/
NayD r‘\DS[aIﬂD David Thompson /

Ayem/ Apsent[—]

Noy[]  Avsan[T] Travis Norris
ﬁycm/ AbsentD
Ny[]  Avsa[T] Marie Theisz

Ayem/ AbsentD R. Todd Thacker,
Nay[] Abstain[™] President

Ayem/ AbsentD

Nay[]  Aesam[T] Vicki Weger

— Ll et
Ayem/ AbsentD /7/'\ v I
v Aemel] Nancy Allsup oo M,,\ﬂq

— [
< - J
Ayem/ Avsent[—] %%\7/‘,
Nay[] Aostainf™] Aaron Loudermilk

Atresr“)
(Y /4%/7

mes W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION 2023-16

li has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for the
S =1
purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED APPROVED
Juvenile Justice Center N/R fund/4939
From:  4959.25400.000.0000 Food $35.000
To: 4959.35450.000.0000 Building Repair $25,000
4959.21600.000.0000 Institutional Supplies $10,000

Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023.
e

AyeD ;\hsemm/
Nay[] Avstaumf™y David Thompson /

.\ycm/ Absent[ ]

Nay[] | Avsan™] Travis Norris
.:\)'cm/ AbsentD
Ny[T] Aesan[T] Marie Theisz

Ayem/ AbsentD R. Todd Thacker, .-

Nay[] Avstan[™ President

r\ycm/ AbsentD

Nay["] Avstan™] Vicki Weger
Ayem/ AbsentD
Ny[] e[ Nancy Allsup

> { N~
A.Yem/ AbsentD /
Nay D Absmm Aaron Loudermilk —//

Attest /
(\/.,z__.., / ﬁv/ //

“James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




RESOLUTION NO. 2023- | 7

COUNTY COUNCIL OF VIGO COUNTY, INDIANA

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDED STATEMENT OF BENEFITS FOR TAX
ABATEMENT ON APPLICATION OF GREAT DANE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

WHEREAS, Vigo County, Indiana, (the “County”), recognizes the need to stimulate
growth and maintain a sound economy within its corporate limits;

WHEREAS, the Vigo County Council further recognizes that it is in the best interest of the
County to provide incentives to stimulate investment within the community;

WHEREAS, Ind. Code § 6-1.1-12.1 et. seq. provides for a program of real and personal
property tax abatement within Economic Revitalization Areas (“ERA™) and provides for the
adoption of such a program;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Vigo County Council Resolution 2021-20, the Vigo County
Council established that a site located at 4901 North 13" Street, Terre Haute, Indiana, more
particularly described and depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the
“Real Estate™) as an ERA within Vigo County and qualified certain real property improvements
and personal property within the said ERA for tax abatement;

WHEREAS, the Real Estate is owned by Great Dane Limited Partnership (“Great Dane”),
which has undertaken efforts to make real property improvements to the site and to acquire and
install a significant amount of machinery and equipment to support the growth of the business at
the location (the “Project™), which original Project was approved for tax abatement pursuant to
Resolution 202201 and is further described in the Tax Abatement Petition dated October 22,2021
(the “Original Abatement Petition™);

WHEREAS, Great Dane has filed its Amended Statement of Benefits Real Estate
Improvements (SB-1 / Real Property) and its Amended Statement of Benefits Personal Property
(SB-1 / Personal Property) (collectively, the “Amended Statements of Benefit”) with the Vigo
County Council, requesting a modification of certain elements of the approved Original Abatement
Petition, which Amended Statements of Benefits are attached hereto as Exhibit B;

WHEREAS, While Great Dane’s project is divided into three phases of work, it has
completed the vast majority of the real estate improvement portion of the Project and the capital
expenditures were less than the estimate of $7,750,000 provided at the time of submission of the
Original Abatement Petition and instead total approximately $3,000,000;

WHEREAS, Great Dane continues to experience challenges in securing needed equipment,
and as such, all three phases of the project will not be completed as originally expected by
December 31, 2024, and now Great Dane expects all three phases to be complete by December 31,
2025;

Page 1 of 4



WHEREAS, Great Dane expects to make minor adjustments to its personal property
spending categories while retaining the total spending on personal property at an expected amount
of $42,250,000, as included in the Original Abatement Petition approved in Resolution 2022-01.

WHEREAS, Great Dane intends to fulfill all other elements of the Project according to the
Original Abatement Petition as filed;

WHEREAS, the Vigo County Council has reviewed Great Dane’s Amended Statements of
Benefit and has been otherwise duly advised in the premise and has determined that it is in the best
interest of the County to approve the Amended Statement of Benefits;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL THAT:

Section 1. The Vigo County Council hereby affirms and incorporates by reference all
findings included in Vigo County Council Resolutions 2021-20 and 2022-01.

Section 2. The Amended Statements of Benefits as submitted and attached hereto as
Exhibit B are hereby approved.

Section 3. The owner of the real estate improvements comprising the construction
within the Real Estate shall be entitled to the deductions provided by Ind. Code § 6-1.1-12.1-3 for
a period of ten (10) years with respect to real estate improvements and constructed as contemplated
by and reflected in the Application and Amended Statement of Benefits, which are part of the
Project according to the following schedule:

Year 1: 100%
Year 2: 90%
Year 3: 80%
Year 4: 70%

Year 6: 50%
Year 7: 40%
Year 8: 30%
Year 9: 20%

Year 5: 60% Year 10: 10%

Section 4. The owner of the certain personal property equipment installed within the
Real Estate shall be entitled to the deductions provided by Ind. Code § 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 for a period
of ten (10) years with respect to personal property equipment as contemplated by and reflected in
the Application and Amended Statement of Benefits, according to the following schedule:

Year 1: 100%
Year 2: 90%
Year 3: 80%
Year 4: 70%
Year 5: 60%

Year 6: 50%
Year 7: 40%
Year 8: 30%
Year 9: 20%
Year 10: 10%

Section 5. The President of the Council is hereby authorized to complete and execute
Great Dane’s Amended Statement of Benefits Real Estate Improvements (SB-1 / Real Property)
form and its Amended Statement of Benefits Personal Property (SB-1 / Personal Property) form
consistent with this Resolution.

Page 2 of 4



Section 6. A copy of this Resolution and any required supporting information shall be
filed with the Vigo County Auditor.

Section 7. The sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Resolution
are separable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this Resolution shall be
declared unconstitutional, invalid, or unenforceable by the valid judgment or decree of a court of
competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality, invalidity, or unenforceability shall not affect any
of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this Resolution, and a
suitable and equitable provision shall be substituted for such provision in order to carry out, so far
as may be valid and enforceable, the intent and purpose of the provision and this Resolution.

Section 8. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

Page 3 of 4



Presented to the Vigo County Council, read in full and adopted this 14" day of
Novemober, 2023.

Aye |:| Absent IE/

Nay [ ] Abstain [ | David Thompson

/|
v Bl e A\ A
“-\-‘J ~J V 4

Aye [g/Abse“t [ Marie Theisz
Nay |:| Abstain D

Aye m/Absent D )
Nay [] Abstain [ ] R. Todd Thacker, .-

President

Aye @/Absent D o I - 3 \
Nay [ ] Abstain [ ] Vicki Weger k/: Eé %—g 0 /tt_//
/
T

Aye m/Absent [l Nancy Allsup 7 /) ~ ;
Nay Abstain D CA . /)

_\ ] [

U

Aye E/Absent ] Aaron Loudermilk / 2
Nay Abstain [_] 7z /;//

Attest:

b //Z

James W. Bramble
Vigo Auditor



Exhibit A

4901 North 13" Street, Terre Haute

Parcel No. 84-02-34-401-001.000-013

PLASMA FUSION INDUSTRIAL SUB SUBJ 1.571 AC CO RD (4949 N 13TH
ST) D-442/55 34-13-9 LOT 1 41.632 AC

l’;’Beacon Viga County, IN / City of Terre Haute PR TR a’

o ' 4 _- g
i v.j!npfﬁm L
EZE AR

R R Sy B R e Y




Exhibit B
Amended Statement of Benefits Real Estate Improvements (SB-1 / Real Property) and

Amended Statement of Benefits Personal Property (SB-1/ Personal Property)

[See attached]



AMENDED 10/23

STATEMENT OF BENEFITS

REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS
Slate Form 51767 (R7 1 1-21) FORM 8B-1/ Real Property
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

2023 PAY 2024 _

PRIVACY NOTICE

This statement is belng completed for real property Ihat qualifies under the following Indlana Code (check one box): Any infaralion coneerning the cost
Redevelopment or rehabililation of real estate improvements (G 6-1.1-12.1-4) ;:]I':"“’J’:ftﬂsﬁﬂ:["fng’l'&::g;;‘;E’f“"'ﬁf
Residentially distressed area (IC 8-1.1-12.1-4.1) property owner is confidential per

ICB-1.1-12.1-5.1,

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. This slatement must be submilted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearlng if the designating body requires
information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise, this statemen! must be
submilted to the designating body BEFORE the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real properly for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.

2. The statement of benefits form must be submitted to the designating body and the area designated an economic revitalization area before the initiation of
the redevelopment or rehabilitation for which the person desires to claim a deduclion.

3. To oblain a deduction, a Forin 322/RE must be filed wilh the county autlitor before May 10 in the year in which the addition to assessed valuation is
made or nol later than Ihity (30) days after the assessment notice is mailed to the property owner if it was mailed after April 10. A propeity owner who
failed to file a deduclion application within the prescribed deadline may file an application between January 1 and May 10 of a subsequent year.

4. A propeity owner who files for the deduction must provide the counly auditor and designalting body with a Form CF-1/Real Property. The Form CF-1/Real
Property should be allached to the Form 322/RE when the deduction is firs! claimed and then updated annually for each year the deduction is applicable.
IC 6-1.1-12.1-5,1(h)

5. For a Form SB-1/Real Property that is approved affer June 30, 2013, the designating body is required fo establish an abatement schedule for each
deduction allowed. For a Form SB-1/Real Properly thal is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body
remains in effecl. IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

SECTION 1 TAXPAYER INFORMATION

Name of taxpayer
Great Dane Limited Partnership
Address of laxpayer (number and streel, cily, slale, and 2IP code)

2664 E US Highway 40 Brazil, IN 47834

Name of conlact person

Mandy Wells

E-mall address
mwells@greatdane.com

Talaphone number

(773 ) 579-4730

SECTION 2 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT
Name of designaling body Rasolutlon number
Vigo County Council
Location of property Counly DLGF taxing dlstrict number
4901 N 13TH Street, Terre Haute, IN Vigo 13-OTTER CREEK
Description of real proparly impr , redevelof WL, or rehabilitation (Use atdiional sheels [f necessary) Eslimated start data (monlh, day, year)
Great Dane Limited Partnership is planning to consolidate the operations of multiple February 1, 2022
fabrication facilities from across the country into its Vigo County location. The project was Estimatad complellon date (month, day, year)
competitive among multiple sites. December 31, 2025

SECTION 3 ESTIMATE OF EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS RESULT OF PROPOSED PROJECT

Current Numbar Salarles MNumber Relainad Salarles MNumber Addltional Salarles
=
SECTION 4 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST AND VALUE OF PROPOSED PROJECT
REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS
COST A_S_S_ESSED VALUE
Current values $3,172,600
Plus eslimalted values of proposed project $3,000,000 Assessor to Determine
Less values of any praperly belng replaced $0 '
Net estimated values upon completion of project Assessor to Determine

SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED BY THE TAXPAYER
Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) 0 Estimated hazardous waste converted (pounds) 0
Other benelils

The project will use an existing building on the site, which will require significant upgrades. Additionally, the project will result
in significant investment of highly technical and automated personal property equipment acquired over time in project phases.

The project is expected to result in 125 new jobs to the area; some will be filled by relocations, others will be available to be
filled locally.

SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION )

| hereby certify that the representations in this statement are true.

Signalyre of aulhgrized repregantaljvi Dale signed (month, day, year)
WiEram e
Prinledfiame ofzf/\oriz‘éd represeniative Title

Mandy Wel Director of Financial Reporting and Compliance

Page 1 of 2



AMENDED 10/23

FOR USE OF THE DESIGNATING BODY.

We find that the applicant meets the general standards in the resolution adopted or lo be adopted by this body. Said resolution, passed or to be passed
under IC 6-1.1-12.1, provides for the fallowing limilations:

A. The designated area has been limited 1o a period of lime nol to exceed calendar years* (see below). The date lhis designation

expires is ___ o= - 5NOTE This question addressas whether the resolution contans an explration date for the designated area.
B. The type of deduclion lhat is allow(ezrin the designated area is limited to:

1. Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate Improvements (Oves [no

2 Residentially distressed areas Oves [Ono

C. The amount of the deduction applicable is limited fo §

D. Other limitations ar conditions (specify)

E. Number of years allowed: [ vear 1 [] Year 2 [] Year 3 [ Year 4 [ Year 5 (* see below)
[JYears (] Year 7 [ Vear8 [] vear & ] Year 10

F. Foraslatemeni of benefits approvedatter June 30, 2013, did this designating body adopt an abatement schedute per IC 6-1.1-12.1-177
D Yes [:I No
It yes, altach a copy of the abatement schedule to this form.
if na, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule before the deduction can be determined.

We have also reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefits and find that the estimates and expeclations are reasonable and have
determined that the totality of benefils Is sufficient to justify the deduction described above.

PR
Approved (SIQHWWWPW of designating body) Telephone number Date signad {monih, day, year)
: () W/id/23

Printad name of aulhorized member of designalin Name of designating bod
ﬁlé e m I 13 i a body

ody -
o, | hackdory [Tres jdend Vide Lowgdry cm&;/

| Allested by (slgnature and ;;uﬂraw Printed namw ol allostor = j 4
WL Hodl /éw"’—f Npges (&, Peqged e

- M the deslgnating body limits the time period during which an area is an economic revitalization area, that limltation does not limit the length of time a
taxpayer is entitied to recelve a deduction to a number of years that is less than the number of years designated under IC 6-1.1-12.1-17.

A. For residentially distressed areas where the Form SB-1/Real Property was approved prior to July 1, 2013, the deduclions established In IC
6-1.1-12.1-4.1 remain in effect. The deduction period may not exceed five (5) years. For a Form SB-1/Real Praperty that [s appraved after June 30,
2013, the designaling body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deductlon allowed. Except as provided in iC 6-1.1-12.1-18, the
deduction period may not exceed ten (10) years. (See IC 6-1.1-12.1-17 below.)

B. For the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property where the Form SB-1/Real Praperty was appraved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement
schedule approved by the designating body remains In effect. For a Form SB-1/Real Property that Is approved after June 30, 2013, the deslgnating
body Is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed. (See IC 6-1.1-12.1-17 below.)

IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

Abatement schedules

Sec, 17. (a) A designating body may provide to a business that is established in or relocated to a revltallzation area and that receives a deduction under

section 4 or 4.5 of this chapter an abatement schedule based on the following factors:

(1) The lotal amount of the taxpayer's Investment In real and personal property.

{2) The number of new full-time equlivalent jobs created.

{3) The average wage of the new employees compared to the state minimum wage.
(4) The infrastructure requirements for the taxpayer's investment.

(b} This subsection applies to a statement of benefits approved after June 30, 2013. A deslgnaling body shall establish an abatement schedute
for each deduction allowed under this chapter. An abatement schedule must specify the percentage amount of the deduction for each year of
the deduction. Exceptas provided In IC 6-1.1-12.1-18, an abatement schedule may not exceed ten (10)years.

(c) An abatement schedule approved for a particular taxpayer before July 1,2013, remains in effect unlil the abatement schedule expires under
the terms of the resolution approving the taxpayer's statement of benefits.

Page 2 of 2




AMENDED 10/23
STATEMENT OF BENEFITS ‘

PERSQONAL PROPERTY ~ FORM SB-1/pPP

State Form 51764 (R5/ 1-21) PRIVACY NOTICE _-_I
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance !
Any information concerning the cost

of {he property and specific salaries paid
to individual employees by the property
owner is confidential per |C 6-1.1-12.1-8.1.

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior (o the public hearing if the designaling body requires
information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to deslgnate an Economic Revilalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be
submitted to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or
fogistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes lo claim a deduction.

2. The statement of benefits form must be submilted to the designating body and the area designaled an economic revitalization area before the installation of
qualifying abatable equipment for which the person desires to claim a deduction.

3. Tooblain a deduction, a persan must file a certified deduction schedule with the person’s personal property return on a certified deduction schedule
(Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the tawnship where the property is sitated or with the county assessor if there is no township assessor for
the township. The 103-ERA must be filed between January 1 and May 15 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research
and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment andfor information technology equipment is Installed and fully functional, unless a filing
extensfon has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing extension must file the form between January 1 and the extended due date of thal year.

4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved, must submit Form CF-1/PP annually to show compliance with the Statemant of Benefits.
(IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)

5. Fora Form SB-1/PP that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designaling body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed.
For a Form SB-1/PP that Is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designaling body remains in effect. (IC 6-1.1-12, 1-17)

SECTION 1 TAXPAYER INFORMATION

Name of taxpayer Name of cantact person

Great Dane Limited Partnership Mandy Wells

Address of taxpayer (numbar and strael, city, slate, and ZIP code) Telephone number

2664 E US Highway 40 Brazil, IN 47834 (812) 460-7739

Name of deslgnating body Resolilion number (s)

Vigo County Council

Location of property County DLGF taxIng distriet number

4901 N 13TH Street, Terre Haute, IN Vigo 13-OTTER CREEK
Description of manufacluring equipment and/or research and development equipment ESTIMATED

andfor logistical distribulion equipment and/or Information technology equipment. START DATE COMPLETION DATE

(Use additional sheels Iif necessary,)
The project will occur in thrae phases and consist of approximately $42M of Manufacluring Equipment| 02/01/2022 | 12/31/2025
new equipment to the site at project completion to support the relocation of all

Great Dane coupler and frame welding operations from around the country to B 81D Eqiament 02/01/2022 | 12/31/2025
the Vigo County site. Equipment to be acquired is aftached to Applicant's Logist Dist Equipment 02/01/2022 | 12/31/2025
petiion. IT Equipment 02/01/2022 | 12/31/2025

SECTION 3 ESTIMATE OF EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS RESULT OF PROPOSED PROJECT

Salaries Number Retained Salarias Number Additional Salaries
$21.69/hr $21.69 125 $25.00/hr

SECTION 4 ATED TOTAL COST AND VALUE OF PROPOSED PROJECT

ST
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the MAESE‘;},%&-NG R & D EQUIPMENT IE%GIST DI IT EQUIPMENT
ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED
COST of the properly Is confidential . CcOST AS\;.SESUSEED CcOST R COST B85S COST S

Current values

Plus estimaled values of proposed project 38,500,000 250,000 3,000,000 600,000

Less values of any property being reptaced

Net estimated values upon completion of project | 38,500,000 250,000 3,000,000 500,000
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED BY THE TAXPAYER

Estimated solid waste converted (pounds) 0 Estimated hazardous waste converted (pounds) 0

Olhver benelits: ‘
The equipment acquired will be highly technical and automated, and it is expected to support the creation of 125 advanced manufacturing

jobs in Vigo County.

ON 6 AXPAYER = ATIO
| hereby cerlify that the representations In this statement are true.
Signajure of authorized representative Date slgned (month, day, year)
N AL 1A) @LZ August 25, 2023
Printetf name/6f futhorized representative Till . . . .
Mandy Wells Director of Financial Reporting and Compliance

Page 1 of 2



AMENDED 10/23

" FOR USE'OF THE DES|GNATING BODY:

We havelreviewed our prior actions relating to lhe designalion of this economic revitalization area and find that the applicant meets the general slandards
adopted in the resolution previously approved by this body. Said resolulion, passed under IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.5, provides for the following limitations as
aulhorized under IC 6-1,1-12.1-2.

A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to exceed o calendar years * (see below). The dale this designalion expires
is NOTE: This question addresses whether the resolution contains an expiration date for the designated area,

B. The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited to:

1. installation of new manufacluring equipment; Odves [JNo [J Ennhanced Abalement perIC 6-1.1-12.1-18
2. Inslallation of new research and development equipment; Oves [No Check box if an enhanced abafement was
3. Installation of new logislical distribution equipment. Oves Ono spRpeciicnegegerIcifesailpes:
4 . Installation of new information technology equipment; (Jves [ONo

C. The amount of deduclion applicable to new manufacturing equipment is limited to § __ . cost with an assessed value of
$ . (One or both lines may be filed out to establish a limit, if desired.)

D. The amount of deduction applicable to new research and development equipment is limited to $ ____costwith an assessed value of
$ . (One or both lines may be filled out to establish a limit, if desired.)

E. The amount of deduction applicable to new logislical distribution equipment is limiled to $ __ . cost with an assessed value of
$ . (One or both lines may be filled out to establish a limit, if desired.)

F.  The amount of deduction applicable to new information technology equipment is limited 0 § __ _ . costwith an assessed value of
§ . (One or both lines may be filed out to establish a limit, if desired.)

G. Other limitations or conditions (specify)

H. The deduction for new manufacturing equipment andfor new research and development equipment and/or new logistical distribution equipment and/or
new Information technology equipment installed and fIrst ctaimed eligible for deduction is aflowed for:

[ veart [ Year2 [ vear3 [ Year4 [ Years [ Enhanced Abatement percllc 6-1.1-12.1-18
Number of years approved.
[J Years 3 Year7 [ Years ] Yearo [ Year 10 (Enter one fo iwenty (1-20) years; may not

exceed twenty (20) years.)

I For a Slalement of Benefits appraved after June 30, 2013, did this designating body adopt an abalement schedule per IC 6-1.1-12.1-172 [ Yes [ ]No

Ifyes, attach a copy of the abatement schedule b this form.
If no, the designaling body is required to establish an abatement schedule before the deduclion can be determined.

Also we have reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefils and find that the eslimates and expectations are reasonable and have
determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction described above.

/4
Appraved by: (si e apg (it Mcmber of designaling body) Telephane number Date signed (month, day, year)
. () W/ idras

Prinled name of authorizéd member of designalin, ¥ Name of designaling body
Todd Thaerer, -f Cesident Viae County Counei|

Altesled by: (signature and lifle of allesfér) /* " / Printed nam® of allester J

T . 2y 1 147 - /{c/f'[ > S __) Ain e S M/ . gf'ifi-?‘u-ué /‘f_

“ *|f the deslignating body limits the lime period during which an area is an economic revitalization area, that limitation does not limit the length of fime a
taxpayer Is entitled to receive a deduction to a number of years that Is less ihan the number of years designated under IC 6-1.1-12,1-17.

IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

Abatement echedules
Sec. 17. (a) Adesignating body may provide to a business that is established in or relocated to a revitalization area and that receives a deduction under

section 4 or 4.5 of this chapler an abatement schedule based on the following factors:
(1) The total amount of the taxpayer’s investmeni in real and personal propeny.
(2) The number of new full-time equivalent Jobs created.
(3) The average wage of {he new employees compared to the stale minimum wage.
(4) The infrastructure requirements far the taxpayer's investment.
(b) This subseclion applies 1o a stalement of benellts approved after June 30, 2013. A designating body shall establish an abatement schedule
for each deduclion allowed under this chapter. An abatement schedule must specify the percentage amount of the deduclion for each year of the
deduction. Except as provided in IC 6-1.1-12.1-18, an abatement schedule may nol exceed ten (10) years.
(c) An abatement schedule approved for a particular taxpayer before July 1, 2013, remains in effect unlil the abatement schedule explres under
the terms of the resolution approving the taxpayer's statement of benefits.

Page 2 of 2



New Computer Equipment

ATTACHMENT 1

Great Dane Vigo County project equipment list

IT / Computer Equipment 500,000
TOTAL - IT / Computer 500,000
New Machinery & Equipment
Press tending cells 2,380,000
Robotic welding cells 21,159,000
Laser cutting and press brakes 10,655,000
Paint system for upper coupler 151,000
Metrology equipment 2,996,000
Other Misc M&E 1,159,000
TOTAL - M&E 38,500,000
New Tooling Equipment
Tooling / R&D Equipment 250,000
TOTAL - Tooling / R&D 250,000
New Transportation Equipment
Material Handling Equipment 3,000,000
TOTAL - Transportation 3,000,000
TOTAL INVESTMENT 42,250,000

US.359170949.01




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-65

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the ARPA
Grant Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED

ARPA GRANT FUND/8950
8950.31428.000.0000 United Way $ 1,000,000

Total ARPA Grant Fund $ 1,000,000

Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023 .

T mE—

NayD AbS‘”i“D David Thompson

:\yeD AbsentD
NayD AbstainD

Travis Norris

AyeD AbsentD
NayD AbstainD

Aye Absent
Nay Abstain

ancy Allsup

Aaron Loudermilk

Attest:

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-68

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Infraction

Deferral Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
INFRACTION DEFERRAL FUND/2501
2501.15220.000.0000 PERF $ 200
2501.31400.000.0000 Law Enforcement Grants $ 20,000
2501.44510.000.0000 Equipment New $ 11,600
Total Infraction Deferral Fund $ 31,800

Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023 .
=

:\Tfeﬁ a\bscnlm/

NayD Abstai"D David Thompson \
|

/]

771

.«\ycm/ AbsentD U\ﬁ%‘// ;
NayD Abs“’i"D Travis Norris = el £ &) .
;\yem/ AbsentD {
NayD Abs“’i"D Marie Theisz

Aye Absent
Nay Abstain R. Todd Thacker,

President

Ayem/ AbsentD " %‘_M
NayD Abs‘“i“D Vicki Weger %@, -

Ayem/ z\bscntD '

NsyD f\bﬁ‘ai"El Nancy Allsup ﬂC«mﬂ. (0 Mﬂ
== JAY
Y

Ayem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk .
:\-ayD AbstainD //

2 =

Attest)
\-/; /’f/ /,9

~James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-69

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Seized

Assets Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
SEIZED ASSETS FUND/4967
4967.44460.000.0000 Vehicles $ 88,000
Total Seized Assets Fund $ 88,000
Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023 .
a\ynD z\hsentm/
NayD Abs‘ai“D David Thompson i ”
a / J 7

Aye

AbsentD

Nay Abs“““D Travis Norris i

-]

Aye

AbsentD

Nay AbstﬂinD Marie Theisz

R

Aye Absent < _"““H—
Nay Abstain R. Todd Thacker, / _4-/(

President

Aye

AbsentD M (ﬁ/\
Nay[] Abstain[ ] Vicki Weger %W

IR

<

Aye

avsen[ ] -
N[ ] Absail ™1 Nancy Allsup 7/ ( é /( QJ—O

'z
AyeD AbscmD Aaron Loudermilk '
NayD Abstsinm/' %

Attest:.., /
k. /-"’//Aﬂ—/

AJames W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-70

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. I. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the ARPA
Grant Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED

ARPA GRANT FUND/8950
8950.33450.000.0000 Courthouse Dome $ 128,000
Total ARPA Grant Fund $ 128,000

Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023 .

A ch Absen IE

NayD Abs‘ai"D David Thompson

AyeD AbsentD

Nay[] Abstain[™] Travis Norris

AyeD AbsentD
NayD Abs‘ai"D Marie Theisz

Aye Absent
Nay Abstain R.T

AyeD AhsenlD

NayD Abstain i Weg

Aaron Loudermilk

Attest;

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-71

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the County
General Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
COUNTY GENERAL/1000
Clerk/0001
1000.15220.000.0001 PERF $ 20,000
Total Clerk S 20,000
Auditor/0002
1000.10010.000.0002 Payroll Salaries $ 15,000
Total Auditor S 15,000
Recorder/0004
1000.15220.000.0004 PERF $ 500
Total Recorder S 500
Sheriff/0005
1000.10010.000.0005 Payroll Salaries $ 200,000
1000.15210.000.0005 Social Security/FICA $ 15,300
1000.15220.000.0005 PERF $ 22,000
Total Sheriff $ 237,300
Coroner/0007
1000.15220.000.0007 PERF $ 2,000
Total Coroner $ 2,000
Assessor/0008
1000.10010.000.0008 Payroll Salaries $ 10,000
1000.15220.000.0008 PERF $ 1,500
Total Assessor S 11,500
Veterans Service Officer/0012
1000.10010.000.0012 Payroll Salaries $ 2,000
1000.15210.000.0012 Social Security/FICA $ 200
1000.15220.000.0012 PERF $ 1,000
Total Veterans Service Officer S 3,200
Commissioners/0068
1000.10010.000.0068 Payroll Salaries $ 5,000

1000.15220.000.0068 PERF $ 1,000




Total Commissioners

Planning & Zoning/0101
1000.10010.000.0101 Payroll Salaries
1000.15220.000.0101 PERF

Total Planning & Zoning

Information Services/0106
1000.10010.000.0106 Payroll Salaries
1000.15220.000.0106 PERF

Total Information Services

Circuit Court/0232

1000.10010.000.0232 Payroll Salaries
1000.15210.000.0232 Social Security/FICA
1000.15220.000.0232 PERF

Total Cireuit Court

Juvenile Court/0234
1000.15220.000.0234 PERF

Total Juvenile Court

Public Defender/0271
1000.10010.000.0271 Payroll Salaries
1000.15210.000.0271 Social Security/FICA
1000.15220.000.0271 PERF

Total Public Defender

Emergency Services/0302
1000.10010.000.0302 Payroll Salaries
1000.15210.000.0302 Social Security/FICA
1000.15220.000.0302 PERF

Total Emergency Services

Weights & Measures/0308
1000.15210.000.0308 Social Security/FICA
1000.15220.000.0308 PERF

Total Weights & Measurer

Human Relations/Resources/0309
1000.10010.000.0309 Payroll Salaries
1000.15210.000.0309 Social Security/FICA
1000.15220.000.0309 PERF

Total Human Relations/Resources

$ 6,000
$ 20,000
$ 2,500
$ 22,500
$ 10,000
$ 2,000
$ 12,000
$ 75,000
$ 6,000
$ 11,000
$ 92,000
$ 2,000
$ 2,000
$ 200,000
$ 15,300
$ 28,400
$ 243,700
$ 30,000
$ 2,300
$ 4,300
$ 36,600
$ 20
$ 20
$ 40
$ 10,000
$ 1,000
$ 1,500
$ 12,500



Juvenile Corrections (Aid)/0384

1000.10010.000.0384 Payroll Salaries $ 50,000
1000.15210.000.0384 Social Security/FICA $ 4,000
1000.15220.000.0384 PERF $ 8,000
Total Juvenile Corrections (Aid) S 62,000
Soil & Water/0750

1000.10010.000.0750 Payroll Salaries $ 15,000
1000.15210.000.0750 Social Security /FICA $ 1,500
1000.15220.000.0750 PERF $ 2,200
Total Soil & Water $ 18,700
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL FUND $ 797,540

Approved on this 14th day of November 2023.

el
v

NayD Abs‘”i“D David Thompson
=

: 77
,\ycm/ AbsentD \\‘/ . E/f// g
NayD Abs“‘i“D Travis Norris m / @

974 :
Aye AbsentD
Nayg Abstam Marie Theisz -~

=57
Ahslalrl R. Todd Thacker, k . g

President

:::%/ TB e Y L&/gjéﬁa/

Ach/ AbsentD . iy
7
NayD Absmi"D Nancy Allsup C‘-ﬂ\.»\q Q MHQ
{ ] il
v

.-\yem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk
\ayD Abstam o

AHG

V. /ﬁ%' A
J{mes W. Bramble L =
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-72

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Cumulative
Bridge Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
CUMULATIVE BRIDGE/1135
1135.10010.000.0000 Payroll Salaries $ 20,000
1135.15210.000.0000 Social Security/FICA $ 1,500
1135.15220.000.0000 PERF $ 2,800
Total Cumulative Bridge Fund S 24,300
Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023 .
e\ycm a\hsenlD/
NayD Abs“‘i“D David Thompson /)
/ — 7R AT |
f\yeE/ AbsentD \_/\ /
Nay Abstain Travis Norri - 6 b
D P D ravis INOIT1S —et o — /

v
S e
NayD iy Abs‘ai“D Marie Theisz

] |
Aye Absent e
Ny Gl R. Todd Thacker, CZ e

President

r\_\"i!m/ AbsentD /: ‘ %
NayD AbstainD Vicki Weger Lf/,d& W
v

Ayem/ AbsentD
NayD Abs‘ﬂi"D Nancy Allsup /)(M ( ?ﬂ ,@{4 O

;\yrB/ AbscntD Aaron Loudermilk
NayD AbstainD
(AH eat

/2"\'-—\ /[ p/{ép
“James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-73

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Highway
Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
HIGHWAY/1176
1176.10010.000.0530 Payroll Salaries $ 100,000
1176.15210.000.0530 Social Security/FICA $ 10,000
1176.15220.000.0530 PERF $ 15,000
Total Highway Fund $ 125,000

Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023 .

A)
NayD Abs‘ai“D David Thompson
a

Ayem/ AbsentD

Nay Abstain[™] Travis Norris

w[F v ]
NayD Abs“’i"D Marie Theisz

L4 -"‘J"'—- F“‘ )q o P a4 I
Aye Absent . / >
NﬂJB/ *‘“‘"““‘B R. Todd Thacker, — W

President

a\ycm/ AbsentD
Nay[ ] Abstain[—] Vicki Weger E 45&2& Z%; m”
v

NayD AbstainD Nanecy Allsup 7/-)(,% | Cé\_{ ” H{‘? J

Ayem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk '
NayD AbstainD /&;

A”e—‘% 7

~Tames W. Bramble Ne———
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-74

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Parks &
Recreation Non-Reverting Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the
funds named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
PARKS & RECREATION NR FUND/1179
1179.10010.000.0000 Payroll Salaries $ 7,000
1179.15210.000.0000 Social Security/FICA $ 550
1179.15220.000.0000 PERF $ 1,000
Total Parks & Recreation NR Fund $ 8,550

Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023 .

J\yc

LIC]

Nay|

.-\bscw

AbstainD David Thompson

Aye

]

a

e
w]

n i
N— yA VA
AbsenlD /
Abswin[ ™1 Travis Norris é;
. .4 i 0 A
L§

AbsentD

AbstaiﬂD Marie Theisz

Aye
Nay

' -F'—" e ’?\
Absent :
Abstain R. Todd Thacker, é

President

AbsentD /) %
AbstainD Vicki Weger Y M ﬁ/ W

L 7]

7

AbsentD
AbstainD Nancy A]]sup ﬂ//‘ . o @m O
| e

| : Z /1
A yeE/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk : ’
Na),D AbstainD ’ Jﬂ/
/" r—
AueM _/7 74

'fﬁnes W. Bramble

Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-75

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:
SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Parks &

Recreation Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and
for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
PARKS & RECREATION FUND/1219
1219.10010.000.0000 Payroll Salaries $ 75,000
1219.15210.000.0000 Social Security/FICA $ 5,800
1219.15220.000.0000 PERF $ 20,000
Total Parks & Recreation Fund $ 100,800

Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023 .

=

Aycn A bscntE/

NayD Absmi"D David Thompson /

77
A,vcm/ AbscmD %\ L’7/ / K
NayD Abs"’““D Travis Norris vl

AR |
Aycm/ AbsentD
NayD AbstainD Marie Theisz

Aye Absent e 5 e /
NayB/ Abstai“B R. Todd Thacker, o ,/-/) %M\
Vi < T~

President

A)‘cm/ AbsentD % /@
NayD AbstainD Vicki Weger _ (ﬁj -3/ ﬁ
v

NayD AbstainD Nancy Allsup }/)\CW\—., ; {‘__ & \ L 7 \:‘ ')

: v
Ayem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk \ !
NayD AbstainD S

A jies}.‘ . /’

~“James W. Bramble e
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-76

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Drug Court
User Fee Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
DRUG COURT USER FEE FUND/2511
2511.10010.000.0000 Payroll Salaries $ 1,000
2511.15210.000.0000 Social Security/FICA $ 100
2511.15220.000.0000 PERF $ 300
Total Drug Court User Fee Fund $ 1,400

Approved on this 14th day of November, 2023 .

T

Nay[] Abs“‘i"D David Thompson

Fa

Ayem/ AbscntD
Nay[] Abstain[™] Travis Norris

Aynm/ Absen tD

Nay! ! AbstainD Marie Theisz

Aye Absent "
Nay Abstain R. Todd Thacker,

President
.‘\ycm/ AbsentD

Nay[] Abstain[™] Vicki Weger

A.\’fm/ AbsentD
NayD AbstainD NanCYAHSLlp L| (w\"-v\ (L (:J v f}

;\yeE/ AbsenlD Aaron Loudermilk
NayD »\bslainD

/.lft LT 7= %f

~James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




